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I” Wave IV Section 16B: Relationships

Title Wave IV Section 16B: Relationships
File Name w4secl6b.sas7bdat

Case Quantity 30263

Variable Count 13

“ PTNR_ID - PARTNER ID -W4

Type Numeric (Double)

PTNR_ID Partner Identifier

Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
30263 0 1 27 2.0050556... 1.5946160...

% HATR13 - S16BQ13 RELATIONSHIP TYPE W/ PARTNER-W4

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
HATR13 13. Type of relationship with partner
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 marriage 8450 27.92% 27.92%
2 cohabitation 13004 42.97% 42.97%
3 pregnancy 3732 12.33% 12.33%
4 current dating 3474 11.48% 11.48%
5 most recent 1603 5.3% 5.3%
Total 30,263 100% 100%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
30263 0 1 5

“% H4TR14 - S16BQ14 RELATIONSHIP CURRENT?-W4

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H4TR14 14. [If Q.13=1] ask: Are you currently married to {initials}? [If Q13=2] ask: Are

you currently cohabiting with {initials}? [If Q13=3] ask: Are you currently in a
romantic or sexual relationship with {initials}?

Frequency % of total % of valid
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Valid 0
1
Missing
6
7
8
Valid Invalid
25120 5143

no
yes
Total

missing
refused

legitimate skip

don't know

Total
Minimum
0

14903
10217
25,120

57
5077

5,143

Maximum
1

49.24%
33.76%
83.01%

0%
0.19%
16.78%
0.03%
16.99%

% HATR15 - S16BQ15 # TIMES MARRIED TO PARTNER-W4

Type
Measurement Unit

H4TR15

Valid

Missing 6

Valid Invalid
8437 21826

Code

numeric

59.33%
40.67%
100%

15. How many times have you been married to {initials}?

1time
2 times
3 times
Total

refused
legitimate skip

don't know

Total
Minimum
1

Frequency
8399

36

2

8,437

12
21813

21,826

Maximum
3

% of total
27.75%
0.12%
0.01%
27.88%

0.04%
72.08%
0%
72.12%

% of valid
99.55%
0.43%
0.02%
100%

“% H4TR16 - S16BQ16 EVR LIVED W/ PRTNR NT MARRIED-W4

Type
Measurement Unit

HATR16

Valid 0

Code

numeric

16. Did you and {initials} ever live together for a month or more in the same

residence as romantic or sexual partners when you were not married?

no
yes
Total

Frequency
2596
5848

8,444

% of total
8.58%
19.32%
27.9%

% of valid
30.74%
69.26%

100%
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Missing 6

7
Valid Invalid
8444 21819

refused
legitimate skip
Total

Minimum
0

6
21813
21,819
Maximum
1

0.02%
72.08%
72.1%

“% H4TR17 - S16BQ17 # TIMES LIVED W/ PARTNER-W4

Type
Measurement Unit

H4TR17

Valid

O 00 N O U1 h W N -

N W NN R R R R
O O M O 1 W L O

Missing
96
97
98

Code

numeric

17. [If Q13=2] ask: How many times did you live with {initials}? By 'times' we

mean periods of living together separated by times when you were not living
together. [If Q13=1 and Q16=1] ask: How many times did you live with
{initials} when you were not married? By 'times' we mean periods of living

together separated by times when you were not living together. NOTE:

Smallest 5 and largest 5 values are displayed.

1time

2 times
3 times
4 times
5 times
6 times
7 times
8 times
9 times
10 times
11 times
13 times
15 times
20 times
24 times
30 times
70 times
Total

missing
refused
legitimate skip
don't know
Total

Frequency
15851
1811
570
188
130
53

23

25

13

29

85
11411
55
11,552

% of total % of valid
52.38% 84.71%
5.98% 9.68%
1.88% 3.05%
0.62% 1%
0.43% 0.69%
0.18% 0.28%
0.08% 0.12%
0.08% 0.13%
0.04% 0.07%
0.1% 0.15%
0.01% 0.01%
0% 0.01%
0.01% 0.01%
0.03% 0.04%
0% 0.01%
0% 0.01%
0% 0.01%
61.83% 100%
0%
0.28%
37.71%
0.18%
38.17%
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Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
18711 11552 1 70

“% HATR18 - S16BQ18 # TIMES PREGNANT W/ PARTNER-W4

Type
Measurement Unit

H4TR18

Valid 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

14

17
Missing

96

97

98
Valid Invalid
19153 11110

Code

numeric

18. How many times did you (get pregnant by {initials}/make {initials}
pregnant)?

1time

2 times
3 times
4 times
5 times
6 times
7 times
8 times
9 times
10 times
14 times
17 times
Total

missing
refused
legitimate skip

don't know

Total
Minimum
0

Frequency
7942
3380
1365

445
162
54
13
11

19,153

54
11035
20
11,110

Maximum
17

% H4TR19 - S16BQ19 SEX OF PARTNER-W4

Type
Measurement Unit

HA4TR19

Valid 1

Code

numeric

19. Is {initials} male or female?

male
female
Total

Frequency
15808
14295

30,103

% of total
26.24%
11.17%

4.51%
1.47%
0.54%
0.18%
0.04%
0.04%
0%
0.01%
0%
0%
63.29%

0%
0.18%
36.46%
0.07%
36.71%

% of total
52.24%
47.24%
99.47%

% of valid
41.47%
17.65%

7.13%
2.32%
0.85%
0.28%
0.07%
0.06%
0.01%
0.02%
0.01%
0.01%

100%

% of valid
52.51%
47.49%

100%
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Missing missing 18 0.06%
6 refused 100 0.33%
don't know 42 0.14%
Total 160 0.53%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
30103 160 1 2

“% H4TR20 - S16BQ20 PARTNER'S CURRENT AGE-W4

Type Numeric (Double)

HATR20 20. About how old is {initials} now? (If {initials} is deceased, how old would

{initials} be if still living?)

Frequency % of total % of valid
Missing missing 18 0.06%
96 refused 192 0.63%
98 don't know 468 1.55%
Total 678 2.24%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum Mean StdDev
29585 678 12 78 29.640797... 5.0296099...

“% H4TR21 - S16BQ21 P OLDER/YOUNGER/SAME AGE AS R-W4

Type Code

Measurement Unit numeric

HATR21 21. Is {initials} younger, older, or the same age as you?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 younger 140 0.46% 34.91%
older 184 0.61% 45.89%
same age 77 0.25% 19.2%
Total 401 1.33% 100%
Missing missing 18 0.06%
6 refused 144 0.48%
7 legitimate skip 29585 97.76%
8 don't know 115 0.38%
Total 29,862 98.67%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
401 29862 1 3
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“ HATR22 - S16BQ22 # YEAR P OLDER/YOUNGER THAN R-W4

Type
Measurement Unit

HATR22

Valid

© 00 O U1 A W N P

N N B P
0 O U » O

Missing
96
97
98

Valid
137

Invalid
30126

Code

numeric

22. About how many years (older/younger) than you is {initials} now?

Frequency
year 14
2 years 39
3 years 27
4 years 10
5 years 18
6 years 8
8 years 4
9 years 1
10 years 9
11 years 1
15 years 2
20 years 3
28 years 1
Total 137
missing 18
refused 21
legitimate skip 29921
don't know 166
Total 30,126

Minimum Maximum
1 28

% of total % of valid
0.05% 10.22%
0.13% 28.47%
0.09% 19.71%
0.03% 7.3%
0.06% 13.14%
0.03% 5.84%
0.01% 2.92%

0% 0.73%
0.03% 6.57%
0% 0.73%
0.01% 1.46%
0.01% 2.19%
0% 0.73%
0.45% 100%
0.06%
0.07%
98.87%
0.55%
99.55%

“% HATR23 - S16BQ23 PARTNER HISPANIC/LATINO?-W4

Type
Measurement Unit
H4TR23

Valid 0

no
yes
Total

Code

numeric

23. Is {initials} of Hispanic or Latino background?

Frequency
25402
4617
30,019

% of total % of valid
83.94% 84.62%
15.26% 15.38%
99.19% 100%
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Missing . missing 18 0.06%
6 refused 134 0.44%
don't know 92 0.3%
Total 244 0.81%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
30019 244 0 1

“% H4ATR24 - S16BQ24 RACE OF PARTNER-W4

Type Code
Measurement Unit numeric
H4TR24 24. What is {initials}'s race?
Frequency % of total % of valid
Valid 1 white 17630 58.26% 58.72%
black or African-American 7588 25.07% 25.27%
American Indian or Native 338 1.12% 1.13%
American
Asian or Pacific Islander 1331 4.4% 4.43%
5 other 3137 10.37% 10.45%
Total 30,024 99.21% 100%
Missing . missing 18 0.06%
96 refused 138 0.46%
98 don't know 83 0.27%
Total 239 0.79%
Valid Invalid Minimum Maximum
30024 239 1 5
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