B Wave IV Section 16B: Relationships

Title	Wave IV Section 16B: Relationships
File Name	w4sec16b.sas7bdat
Case Quantity	30263
Variable Count	13

[™] PTNR_ID - PARTNER ID -W4

Туре		Numeric (Do	Numeric (Double)		
PTNR_ID		Partner Ident	Partner Identifier		
Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	StdDev
30263	0	1	27	2.0050556	1.5946160

MATR13 - S16BQ13 RELATIONSHIP TYPE W/ PARTNER-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR13	13. Type of relationship with partner

		Frequency	% of total	% of valid
1	marriage	8450	27.92%	27.92%
2	cohabitation	13004	42.97%	42.97%
3	pregnancy	3732	12.33%	12.33%
4	current dating	3474	11.48%	11.48%
5	most recent	1603	5.3%	5.3%
	Total	30,263	100%	100%
	2 3 4	2 cohabitation 3 pregnancy 4 current dating 5 most recent	1marriage84502cohabitation130043pregnancy37324current dating34745most recent1603	1 marriage 8450 27.92% 2 cohabitation 13004 42.97% 3 pregnancy 3732 12.33% 4 current dating 3474 11.48% 5 most recent 1603 5.3%

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
30263	0	1	5

🏇 H4TR14 - S16BQ14 RELATIONSHIP CURRENT?-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR14	14. [If Q.13=1] ask: Are you currently married to {initials}? [If Q13=2] ask: Are you currently cohabiting with {initials}? [If Q13=3] ask: Are you currently in a romantic or sexual relationship with {initials}?

Valid	0	no	14903	49.24%	59.33%
	1	yes	10217	33.76%	40.67%
		Total	25,120	83.01%	100%
Missing		missing	1	0%	
	6	refused	57	0.19%	
	7	legitimate skip	5077	16.78%	
	8	don't know	8	0.03%	
		Total	5,143	16.99%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
25120	5143	0	1

⅔ H4TR15 - S16BQ15 # TIMES MARRIED TO PARTNER-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR15	15. How many times have you been married to {initials}?

		Frequency	% of total	% of valid
1	1 time	8399	27.75%	99.55%
2	2 times	36	0.12%	0.43%
3	3 times	2	0.01%	0.02%
	Total	8,437	27.88%	100%
6	refused	12	0.04%	
7	legitimate skip	21813	72.08%	
8	don't know	1	0%	
	Total	21,826	72.12%	
	2 3 6 7	2 2 times 3 3 times Total 6 refused 7 legitimate skip 8 don't know	11 time839922 times3633 times2Total8,4376refused127legitimate skip218138don't know1	1 1 time 8399 27.75% 2 2 times 36 0.12% 3 3 times 2 0.01% Total 8,437 27.88% 6 refused 12 0.04% 7 legitimate skip 21813 72.08% 8 don't know 1 0%

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
8437	21826	1	3

SIGBQ16 EVR LIVED W/ PRTNR NT MARRIED-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR16	16. Did you and {initials} ever live together for a month or more in the same
	residence as romantic or sexual partners when you were not married?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no	2596	8.58%	30.74%
	1	yes	5848	19.32%	69.26%
		Total	8,444	27.9%	100%

Missing	6	refused	6	0.02%	
	7	legitimate skip	21813	72.08%	
		Total	21,819	72.1%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
8444	21819	0	1

✤ H4TR17 - S16BQ17 # TIMES LIVED W/ PARTNER-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR17	17. [If Q13=2] ask: How many times did you live with {initials}? By 'times' we mean periods of living together separated by times when you were not living together. [If Q13=1 and Q16=1] ask: How many times did you live with {initials} when you were not married? By 'times' we mean periods of living together separated by times when you were not living together. NOTE: Smallest 5 and largest 5 values are displayed.

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	1 time	15851	52.38%	84.71%
	2	2 times	1811	5.98%	9.68%
	3	3 times	570	1.88%	3.05%
	4	4 times	188	0.62%	1%
	5	5 times	130	0.43%	0.69%
	6	6 times	53	0.18%	0.28%
	7	7 times	23	0.08%	0.12%
	8	8 times	25	0.08%	0.13%
	9	9 times	13	0.04%	0.07%
	10	10 times	29	0.1%	0.15%
	11	11 times	2	0.01%	0.01%
	13	13 times	1	0%	0.01%
	15	15 times	2	0.01%	0.01%
	20	20 times	8	0.03%	0.04%
	24	24 times	1	0%	0.01%
	30	30 times	1	0%	0.01%
	70	70 times	1	0%	0.01%
		Total	18,711	61.83%	100%
Missing	•	missing	1	0%	
	96	refused	85	0.28%	
	97	legitimate skip	11411	37.71%	
	98	don't know	55	0.18%	
		Total	11,552	38.17%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
18711	11552	1	70

✤ H4TR18 - S16BQ18 # TIMES PREGNANT W/ PARTNER-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR18	18. How many times did you (get pregnant by {initials}/make {initials}
	pregnant)?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	1 time	7942	26.24%	41.47%
	2	2 times	3380	11.17%	17.65%
	3	3 times	1365	4.51%	7.13%
	4	4 times	445	1.47%	2.32%
	5	5 times	162	0.54%	0.85%
	6	6 times	54	0.18%	0.28%
	7	7 times	13	0.04%	0.07%
	8	8 times	11	0.04%	0.06%
	9	9 times	1	0%	0.01%
	10	10 times	4	0.01%	0.02%
	14	14 times	1	0%	0.01%
	17	17 times	1	0%	0.01%
		Total	19,153	63.29%	100%
Missing	•	missing	1	0%	
	96	refused	54	0.18%	
	97	legitimate skip	11035	36.46%	
	98	don't know	20	0.07%	
		Total	11,110	36.71%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
19153	11110	0	17

✤ H4TR19 - S16BQ19 SEX OF PARTNER-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR19	19. Is {initials} male or female?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	male	15808	52.24%	52.51%
	2	female	14295	47.24%	47.49%
		Total	30,103	99.47%	100%

Missing		missing	18	0.06%	
	6	refused	100	0.33%	
	8	don't know	42	0.14%	
		Total	160	0.53%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
30103	160	1	2

✤ H4TR20 - S16BQ20 PARTNER'S CURRENT AGE-W4

Туре	Numeric (Double)
H4TR20	20. About how old is {initials} now? (If {initials} is deceased, how old would
	{initials} be if still living?)

V - 1: -1		to constant	N 41-1-1-1-1-1-1					Chall David
		Total			6	78	2.24%	
	98	don't kn	don't know			68	1.55%	
	96	refused			1	92	0.63%	
Missing		missing				18	0.06%	
					Frequen	cy S	% of total	% of valid

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	StdDev
29585	678	12	78	29.640797	5.0296099

MATR21 - S16BQ21 P OLDER/YOUNGER/SAME AGE AS R-W4

Туре	Code	
Measurement Unit	numeric	
H4TR21	21. Is {initials} younger, older, or the same age as you?	

1	younger					
-				140	0.46%	34.91%
2	older			184	0.61%	45.89%
3	same age			77	0.25%	19.2%
	Total			401	1.33%	100%
•	missing			18	0.06%	
6	refused			144	0.48%	
7	legitimate	e skip		29585	97.76%	
8 0		don't know		115	0.38%	
	Total			29,862	98.67%	
	6 7	Total . missing 6 refused 7 legitimate 8 don't kno	Total . missing 6 refused 7 legitimate skip 8 don't know	Total . missing 6 refused 7 legitimate skip 8 don't know	Total401.missing186refused1447legitimate skip295858don't know115	Total 401 1.33% . missing 18 0.06% 6 refused 144 0.48% 7 legitimate skip 29585 97.76% 8 don't know 115 0.38%

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
401	29862	1	3

MATR22 - S16BQ22 # YEAR P OLDER/YOUNGER THAN R-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR22	22. About how many years (older/younger) than you is {initials} now?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid 1 2 3 4	1	year	14	0.05%	10.22%
	2	2 years	39	0.13%	28.47%
	3	3 years	27	0.09%	19.71%
	4	4 years	10	0.03%	7.3%
	5	5 years	18	0.06%	13.14%
	6	6 years	8	0.03%	5.84%
	8	8 years	4	0.01%	2.92%
	9	9 years	1	0%	0.73%
	10	10 years	9	0.03%	6.57%
11	11 years	1	0%	0.73%	
	15	15 years	2	0.01%	1.46%
	20	20 years	3	0.01%	2.19%
	28	28 years	1	0%	0.73%
		Total	137	0.45%	100%
Missing	•	missing	18	0.06%	
	96	refused	21	0.07%	
	97	legitimate skip	29921	98.87%	
	98	don't know	166	0.55%	
		Total	30,126	99.55%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
137	30126	1	28

Туре	Code	
Measurement Unit	numeric	
H4TR23	23. Is {initials} of Hispanic or Latino background?	

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	0	no	25402	83.94%	84.62%
	1	yes	4617	15.26%	15.38%
		Total	30,019	99.19%	100%

Missing		missing	18	0.06%	
	6	refused	134	0.44%	
	8	don't know	92	0.3%	
		Total	244	0.81%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
30019	244	0	1

MATR24 - S16BQ24 RACE OF PARTNER-W4

Туре	Code
Measurement Unit	numeric
H4TR24	24. What is {initials}'s race?

			Frequency	% of total	% of valid
Valid	1	white	17630	58.26%	58.72%
	2	black or African-American	7588	25.07%	25.27%
	3	American Indian or Native American	338	1.12%	1.13%
	4	Asian or Pacific Islander	1331	4.4%	4.43%
	5	other	3137	10.37%	10.45%
		Total	30,024	99.21%	100%
Missing	-	missing	18	0.06%	
	96		0.46%		
	98	don't know	83	0.27%	
		Total	239	0.79%	

Valid	Invalid	Minimum	Maximum
30024	239	1	5